DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION: GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI NCC BUILDING, ROOM NO. 13, DIRECT RECRUITMENT CELL (E-III) **OLD SECRETARIAT, DELHI-110054**

F.NO. DE.3(15)/DRC/E-III/TGT/Social Science/Male/2019/ 4655-58

Dated: 3 1 DEC 2021

ORDER

Cancellation of Appointment Order and candidature to the post of TGT(Social Science) Male Post Code 137/17

Whereas, Sh. Deepak, D.O.B. 16.08.1990, Roll No. 2680022656, Category OBC, was nominated by the DSSSB vide letter No. F.1(389)/DSSSB/P&P/2013/2657 dated 16.08.2019, Result declared vide Result Notice No. 452 dated 16.08.2019 in the Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi for the Post of TGT (Social Science) (Male) under Post Code 137/17.

And whereas, after successful document verification, the candidate appointed to the said post vide Appointment ORDER No. DE. 3(15)/DRC/E-III/TGT/Social Science/Male/2019/1820 dated 24.06.2021, Posting ID 20210074 to join his place of posting latest by 24.07.2021. Final notice for joining was given to the candidate vide letter no. DE.3(15)/DRC/E-III/TGT/Social Science/Male/2019/3437-38 dated 09.09.2021 giving final opportunity to join his place of posting latest by 20.09.2021. Further, the candidate had submitted the application for extension of date of joining and as per the approval extension for 61 days till 20.11.2021 was given to the candidate.

And whereas, it has been found that the said candidate has not joined his allotted School/Place of Posting till date. Further no extension request has been received so far in this office.

Therefore, it is presumed that the said candidate is no longer interested in joining the above mentioned post and hence the Competent Authority has cancelled the ORDER of Appointment bearing No. DE. 3(15)/DRC/E-III/TGT/Social Science/Male/2019/1820 dated 24.06.2021, issued in respect of Sh. Deepak, D.O.B. 16.08.1990, Roll No. 2680022656, Category OBC under Post code TGT (Social Science)(Male) 137/17 and the dossier of the candidate is returned to DSSSB.

This issue with prior approval of the competent authority.

Deputy Director of Education (DRC, E-III)

Sh. Deepak H.No. 636, Chopal Vali Gali Alipur Garhi, Delhi-110036

F.NO. DE.3(15)/DRC/E-III/TGT/Social Science/Male/2019/

Dated:

Copy to:

- 1. PS to Director, Directorate of Education, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054.
- 2. PS to Joint Director, Directorate of Education, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054.
- 3. DY. Secretary (P&P), FC-18 Institutional Area, DSSSB, Karkardooma, Delhi.
- 4. Programmer MIS to upload on public circular with request to cancel appointment order of Sh. Deepak, Emp. ID.20201025 posting id 20210074 dated 24.06.2021 under OBC Category.
- 5. Guard File

Deputy Director of Education (DRC, E-III)